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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image1.wmf]Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Year

Year

Year

Year

Quarter

Quarter

To Date

To Date

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

Revenue

156,494

     

 

99,786

       

 

156,494

     

 

99,786

       

 

Cost of sales

(95,651)

      

 

(55,728)

      

 

(95,651)

      

 

(55,728)

      

 

Gross profit

60,843

       

 

44,058

       

 

60,843

       

 

44,058

       

 

Other operating income

5,974

         

 

6,423

         

 

5,974

         

 

6,423

         

 

Selling and marketing cost

(1,738)

        

 

(2,049)

        

 

(1,738)

        

 

(2,049)

        

 

Administrative expenses

(21,092)

      

 

(19,962)

      

 

(21,092)

      

 

(19,962)

      

 

Other operating expenses

(7)

              

 

(126)

           

 

(7)

              

 

(126)

           

 

Profit from operations

43,980

       

 

28,344

       

 

43,980

       

 

28,344

       

 

Finance costs

(7,670)

        

 

(9,391)

        

 

(7,670)

        

 

(9,391)

        

 

Share of results of associates

9,358

         

 

3,077

         

 

9,358

         

 

3,077

         

 

Profit from ordinary activities before tax

45,668

       

 

22,030

       

 

45,668

       

 

22,030

       

 

Tax:

Company and subsidiaries

(13,599)

      

 

(862)

           

 

(13,599)

      

 

(862)

           

 

Associates

(3,131)

        

 

(2,208)

        

 

(3,131)

        

 

(2,208)

        

 

(16,730)

      

 

(3,070)

        

 

(16,730)

      

 

(3,070)

        

 

Profit from ordinary activities after tax

28,938

       

 

18,960

       

 

28,938

       

 

18,960

       

 

Minority interests

(3,087)

        

 

(595)

           

 

(3,087)

        

 

(595)

           

 

Net profit for the period

25,851

       

 

18,365

       

 

25,851

       

 

18,365

       

 

Earnings per share (sen)

- basic

1.78

           

 

1.57

           

 

1.78

           

 

1.57

           

 

- diluted

1.70

           

 

1.35

           

 

1.70

           

 

1.35

           

 

Dividends per ordinary share (sen)

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

Dividends per preference share (sen)

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image2.wmf]31.03.2005

31.12.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Capital and reserves

Share capital

728,550

     

 

706,937

     

 

Share premium

381,132

     

 

549,608

     

 

Revaluation and other reserves

200,517

     

 

17,559

       

 

1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares

35,385

       

 

86,413

       

 

Retained earnings

957,417

     

 

931,566

     

 

Shareholders' equity

2,303,001

   

 

2,292,083

   

 

Minority interests

91,803

       

 

69,099

       

 

Non current liabilities

Term Loans

153,803

     

 

153,803

     

 

Redeemable Secured Bonds

400,000

     

 

400,000

     

 

Deferred taxation

85,700

       

 

80,303

       

 

3,034,307

   

 

2,995,288

   

 

Represented by:

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

1,455,299

   

 

1,435,671

   

 

Land held for property development

184,078

     

 

166,908

     

 

Associates

612,445

     

 

606,384

     

 

Other investments

46,569

       

 

46,061

       

 

Deferred taxation

2,500

         

 

2,500

         

 

Current assets

Property development costs

309,921

     

 

342,184

     

 

Inventories

64,214

       

 

67,355

       

 

Marketable securities

8,021

         

 

8,021

         

 

Trade and other receivables

228,611

     

 

216,468

     

 

Amount owing by associates

135,030

     

 

133,631

     

 

Deposits with licensed banks

166,625

     

 

186,382

     

 

Cash and bank balances

254,886

     

 

248,862

     

 

1,167,308

   

 

1,202,903

   

 

Less: current liabilities

Trade and other payables

267,158

     

 

285,186

     

 

Amount owing to associates

67,399

       

 

57,405

       

 

Bank borrowings

83,567

       

 

110,721

     

 

Tax

15,768

       

 

11,827

       

 

433,892

     

 

465,139

     

 

Net current assets

733,416

     

 

737,764

     

 

3,034,307

   

 

2,995,288
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the three months ended 31 March 2005

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image3.wmf]Distributable

Revaluation

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

and other

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

At 1 January 2005

1,413,875

      

 

706,937

       

 

86,413

           

 

86,413

           

 

549,608

      

 

17,559

      

 

931,566

      

 

2,292,083

    

 

Net profit

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

             

 

-

           

 

25,851

        

 

25,851

         

 

Issue of shares:

   Employees' Share Options

4,955

            

 

2,478

           

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

2,266

          

 

-

           

 

-

             

 

4,744

           

 

   Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

38,271

           

 

19,135

         

 

(51,028)

          

 

(51,028)

          

 

31,893

        

 

-

           

 

-

             

 

-

              

 

   Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

             

 

-

           

 

-

             

 

-

              

 

Currency translation differences

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

             

 

(61)

           

 

-

             

 

(61)

              

 

Capital distribution-in-specie of Kris shares

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

(202,635)

     

 

183,019

    

 

-

             

 

(19,616)

        

 

Net gain not recognised in income statement

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

(202,635)

     

 

182,958

    

 

-

             

 

(19,677)

        

 

At 31 March 2005

1,457,101

      

 

728,550

       

 

35,385

           

 

35,385

           

 

381,132

      

 

200,517

    

 

957,417

      

 

2,303,001

    

 

shares of RM0.50 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

Non-distributable

1% Irredeemable Convertible

Preference Shares of RM1 each
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the three months ended 31 March 2004


[image: image4.wmf]Distributable

Revaluation

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

and other

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

'000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

At 1 January 2004

As previously reported

1,163,611

       

 

581,805

     

 

178,445

           

 

178,445

           

 

402,215

      

 

79,095

      

 

857,243

      

 

2,098,803

       

 

Net profit

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

-

            

 

18,365

        

 

18,365

           

 

Issue of shares:

   Employees' Share Options

6,549

             

 

3,275

         

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

2,816

          

 

-

            

 

-

             

 

6,091

             

 

   Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004

8

                   

 

4

               

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

4

                

 

-

            

 

-

             

 

8

                   

 

Currency translation differences

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

33

             

 

-

             

 

33

                 

 

Net loss not recognised in income statement

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

                  

 

-

                  

 

-

             

 

33

             

 

-

             

 

33

                 

 

At 31 March 2004

1,170,168

       

 

585,084

     

 

178,445

           

 

178,445

           

 

405,035

      

 

79,128

      

 

875,608

      

 

2,123,300

       

 

shares of RM0.50 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

Non-distributable



1% Irredeemable Convertible

Preference Shares of RM1.00 each
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image5.wmf]31.03.2005

31.03.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Receipts from customers

147,691

       

 

96,632

         

 

Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees

(102,148)

      

 

(84,227)

        

 

Cash flow from/(used in) operations

45,543

         

 

12,405

         

 

Interest paid

(13,641)

        

 

(10,735)

        

 

Income taxes paid

(4,261)

          

 

(2,970)

          

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

27,641

         

 

(1,300)

          

 

Investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired

-

              

 

(46,290)

        

 

Interest received

2,570

           

 

751

             

 

Dividend received

-

              

 

2,352

           

 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

65

               

 

155

             

 

Purchase of real property assets

(30,160)

        

 

(940)

            

 

Repayments/advances to/from associates

8,595

           

 

(9,269)

          

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

(18,930)

        

 

(53,241)

        

 

Financing activities

Proceeds from shares issued by the Company

4,744

           

 

6,099

           

 

Repayment of bank borrowings, net of receipts

(20,000)

        

 

(30,173)

        

 

Dividends paid

-

              

 

(20,944)

        

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities

(15,256)

        

 

(45,018)

        

 

Foreign currencies exchange difference

(34)

              

 

61

               

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

(6,579)

          

 

(99,498)

        

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

426,055

       

 

228,668

       

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

419,476

       

 

129,170
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements

for the three months ended 31 March 2005

M1
Basis of preparation

This Interim Report is prepared in accordance with MASB 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004. In addition, the following new applicable approved accounting standards were adopted:

M2
Qualification


The Audit Report of the Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2004 was not subject to any audit qualification.

M3
Seasonality or cyclicality


The Group’s operations were not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

M4
Significant unusual items

There were no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows other than those already disclosed.

M5
Material changes in estimates


Not applicable.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M6
Debt and equity securities

The Company’s issued and paid-up share capital increased from RM706,937,284 on 31 December 2004 to RM728,550,472.50 on 31 March 2005 as follows:


[image: image6.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 31 December 2004

706,937,284.00

  

 

04.01.05

36,690,047

 

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,282,307.50

  

 

13.01.05

29,025

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,296,820.00

  

 

24.01.05

95,400

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,344,520.00

  

 

02.02.05

71,625

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,380,332.50

  

 

08.02.05

56,325

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

725,408,495.00

  

 

17.02.05

3,828,000

   

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

727,322,495.00

  

 

17.02.05

1,127,000

   

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

727,885,995.00

  

 

17.02.05

14,775

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

727,893,382.50

  

 

25.02.05

30,000

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

727,908,382.50

  

 

04.03.05

290,199

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

728,053,482.00

  

 

10.03.05

178,437

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

728,142,700.50

  

 

18.03.05

213,669

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

728,249,535.00

  

 

24.03.05

601,875

     

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

728,550,472.50

  

 


Subsequent to 31 March 2005 up to the date of this report, the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital increased from RM728,550,472.50 to RM728,850,160.00 as follows


[image: image7.wmf]Date of

No. of

Par

Total issued &

allotment

shares

Value

paid-up

allotted

RM

Type of issue

RM

As at 31 March 2005

728,550,472.50

  

 

07.04.05

52,125

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

728,576,535.00

  

 

15.04.05

22,500

       

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

728,587,785.00

  

 

22.04.05

2,250

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

728,588,910.00

  

 

12.05.05

372,000

     

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share

728,774,910.00

  

 

12.05.05

143,000

     

 

0.50

 

Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share

728,846,410.00

  

 

25.05.05

7,500

         

 

0.50

 

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007

728,850,160.00

  

 

Note

Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007 on the basis of 3 new ordinary shares for every 4 ICPS surrendered.

There was no share buy back, share cancellation, share held as treasury share or redemption of bonds for the current financial year to-date.

M7
Dividends paid


For the current financial year to-date, no dividend has been declared or paid on ordinary shares and preference shares.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M8
Segment Reporting

	Business segments
	Property development
	
	Property investment and holding
	
	Hotel
	
	Construction
	
	Others
	
	Group

	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000

	3 months ended

31 March 2005
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	109,908
	
	47,528
	
	19,587
	
	48,183
	
	5,145
	
	230,622

	Intersegment revenue
	(26,432)
	
	(1,528)
	
	(311)
	
	(45,856)
	
	-
	
	(74,128)

	External revenue
	83,477
	
	46,000
	
	19,546
	
	2,327
	
	5,145
	
	156,494

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results (external)
	16,699
	
	25,984
	
	2,890
	
	942
	
	(221)
	
	46,294

	Unallocated income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2,570

	Unallocated expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4,884)

	Profit from operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	43,980

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(7,670)

	Share of results of associates
	4,461
	
	(13)
	
	4,183
	
	-
	
	727
	
	9,358

	Profit from ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	45,668

	Tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(16,730)

	Profit from ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	after tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	28,938

	Minority interest
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(3,087)

	Net profit for the
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	financial period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	25,851


	Business segments
	Property development
	
	Property investment and holding
	
	Hotel
	
	Construction
	
	Others
	
	Group

	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000
	
	RM ‘000

	3 months ended

31 March 2004
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	28,182
	
	45,739
	
	19,584
	
	22,004
	
	211
	
	115,720

	Intersegment revenue
	0
	
	(1,541)
	
	0
	
	(14,392)
	
	0
	
	(15,933)

	External revenue
	28,182
	
	44,198
	
	19,584
	
	7,612
	
	211
	
	99,787

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results (external)
	3,238
	
	22,763
	
	4,310
	
	(1,804)
	
	(914)
	
	27,593

	Unallocated income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	751

	Profit from operations
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	28,344

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(9,391)

	Share of results of associates
	(1,231)
	
	41
	
	3,776
	
	0
	
	491
	
	3,077

	Profit from ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	22,030

	Tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(3,070)

	Profit from ordinary activities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	after tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	18,960

	Minority interest
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(595)

	Net profit for the
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	financial period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	18,365


Unallocated income represents interest income while unallocated expenses relates to head-office general administrative expenses that arise at the Group level and relate to the Group as a whole.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

M9
Valuations

Valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

M10
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to the date of this report other than as already disclosed.

M11
Changes in the composition of the Group


During the financial quarter under review, there were no changes in the composition of the Group.

M12
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets


There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since 31 December 2004.

K1
Review of Performance

For the three months ended 31 March 2005, Group revenue achieved increased by 57% to RM156.5 million when compared to the corresponding period in 2004 of RM99.8 million. The increase was attributable to higher contribution from most of the operating divisions.

Group pre-tax profit increased by more than 100% to RM45.7 million when compared to pre-tax profit of RM22.0 million in the corresponding period in 2004. The increase was attributable to better profits reported by all operating divisions as well as increased contributions from associates.

K2
Material changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the Preceding Quarter

Group revenue achieved decreased by 4% to RM156.5 million when compared to RM163.6 million in the preceding quarter due mainly to slightly lower contributions from the Property Development and Hotel divisions.

Group pre-tax profit achieved also decreased by 7% to RM45.7 million when compared to the RM49.2 million reported in the preceding quarter also due mainly to slightly lower contributions from the Property Development and Hotel divisions.

K3
Prospects for 2005

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board is cautiously optimistic that the Group’s operational results for the current financial year will be satisfactory.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

K4
Profit forecast/profit guarantee


The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

K5
Tax

[image: image8.wmf]Cumulative current

Current quarter

Year-To-Date

ended 31.03.2005

ended 31.03.2005

RM '000

RM '000

Malaysian income tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

7,347

                  

 

7,347

                   

 

 - Associates

2,204

                  

 

2,204

                   

 

Transferred from deferred tax

6,235

                  

 

6,235

                   

 

15,786

                

 

15,786

                  

 

Overseas tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

17

                      

 

17

                        

 

 - Associates

927

                    

 

927

                      

 

Transferred from deferred tax

16,730

                

 

16,730

                  

 


The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to-date was higher than the statutory tax rate as losses of certain subsidiaries are not available for set-off against taxable profits of other subsidiaries.

K6
Unquoted investments

There was no sale of unquoted investments for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

K7
Quoted securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities.

Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 March 2005 were as follows:

	
	
	RM ‘000

	
	
	

	
	Total investments at cost
	53,059

	
	Total investments at carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
	38,733

	
	Total investments at market value at 31 March 2005
	47,071


K8
Corporate proposals


No corporate proposals have been announced during the financial quarter under review up to the date of this report.
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IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

K9
Group borrowings and debt securities

Group borrowings as at 31 March 2005 were as follows:


[image: image9.wmf]RM '000

Long term borrowings:

Secured

Term Loan

75,000

         

 

Redeemable Bonds

400,000

       

 

Unsecured

Term Loan

78,803

         

 

553,803

       

 

Short term borrowings:

Secured

Short term loan

80,000

         

 

Bank overdraft

-

              

 

Unsecured

Current portion of term loan

1,532

           

 

Short term loan

-

              

 

Bank overdraft

2,035

           

 

83,567

         

 

TOTAL

637,370

       

 

Shareholders' funds as at 31 March 2005

2,303,001

    

 


K10
Financial instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

K11
Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report which exceeds 5% of the net tangible assets of the Group.

K12
Proposed dividends

No interim dividend is declared in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2005.
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 IGB Corporation Berhad (5745-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

K13
Earnings per share


[image: image10.wmf]Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Quarter

Year

Year To

Year To

ended

 Quarter ended

Date ended

Date ended

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

31.03.2005

31.03.2004

Net profit for the period

RM '000

25,851

     

 

18,365

       

 

25,851

     

 

18,365

       

 

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in issue

'000

1,456,310

 

 

1,169,414

   

 

1,456,310

 

 

1,169,414

   

 

Basic earnings per share

sen

1.78

         

 

1.57

           

 

1.78

         

 

1.57

           

 

Net profit for the period

RM '000

25,851

     

 

18,365

       

 

25,851

     

 

18,365

       

 

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in issue

'000

1,456,310

 

 

1,169,414

   

 

1,456,310

 

 

1,169,414

   

 

Adjustments for ICPS2002/2007

'000

64,538

     

 

134,169

     

 

64,538

     

 

134,169

     

 

Adjustments for Warrants

'000

-

           

 

56,582

       

 

-

           

 

56,582

       

 

Adjustments for share options

'000

1,629

       

 

5,240

         

 

1,629

       

 

5,240

         

 

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares for

  diluted earnings per share

'000

1,522,477

 

 

1,365,405

   

 

1,522,477

 

 

1,365,405

   

 

Diluted earnings per share

sen

1.70

         

 

1.35

           

 

1.70

         

 

1.35

           

 


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TINA CHAN LAI YIN

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

26 May 2005
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 31 December 2004								706,937,284.00

		04.01.05		36,690,047		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,282,307.50

		13.01.05		29,025		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,296,820.00

		24.01.05		95,400		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,344,520.00

		02.02.05		71,625		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,380,332.50

		08.02.05		56,325		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		725,408,495.00

		17.02.05		3,828,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		727,322,495.00

		17.02.05		1,127,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		727,885,995.00

		17.02.05		14,775		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		727,893,382.50

		25.02.05		30,000		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		727,908,382.50

		04.03.05		290,199		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		728,053,482.00

		10.03.05		178,437		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		728,142,700.50

		18.03.05		213,669		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		728,249,535.00

		24.03.05		601,875		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		728,550,472.50
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						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year				Year

						Quarter				Quarter				To Date				To Date

						31.03.2005				31.03.2004				31.03.2005				31.03.2004

						RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000

		Revenue				156,494				99,786				156,494				99,786

		Cost of sales				(95,651)				(55,728)				(95,651)				(55,728)

		Gross profit				60,843				44,058				60,843				44,058

		Other operating income				5,974				6,423				5,974				6,423

		Selling and marketing cost				(1,738)				(2,049)				(1,738)				(2,049)

		Administrative expenses				(21,092)				(19,962)				(21,092)				(19,962)

		Other operating expenses				(7)				(126)				(7)				(126)

		Profit from operations				43,980				28,344				43,980				28,344

		Finance costs				(7,670)				(9,391)				(7,670)				(9,391)

		Share of results of associates				9,358				3,077				9,358				3,077

		Profit from ordinary activities before tax				45,668				22,030				45,668				22,030

		Tax:

		Company and subsidiaries				(13,599)				(862)				(13,599)				(862)

		Associates				(3,131)				(2,208)				(3,131)				(2,208)

						(16,730)				(3,070)				(16,730)				(3,070)

		Profit from ordinary activities after tax				28,938				18,960				28,938				18,960

		Minority interests				(3,087)				(595)				(3,087)				(595)

		Net profit for the period				25,851				18,365				25,851				18,365

		Earnings per share (sen)

		- basic				1.78				1.57				1.78				1.57

		- diluted				1.70				1.35				1.70				1.35

		Dividends per ordinary share (sen)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Dividends per preference share (sen)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0
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				31.03.2005				31.12.2004

				RM '000				RM '000

		Capital and reserves

		Share capital		728,550				706,937

		Share premium		381,132				549,608

		Revaluation and other reserves		200,517				17,559

		1% Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares		35,385				86,413

		Retained earnings		957,417				931,566

		Shareholders' equity		2,303,001				2,292,083

		Minority interests		91,803				69,099

		Non current liabilities

		Term Loans		153,803				153,803

		Redeemable Secured Bonds		400,000				400,000

		Deferred taxation		85,700				80,303

				3,034,307				2,995,288

		Represented by:

		Non current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		1,455,299				1,435,671

		Land held for property development		184,078				166,908

		Associates		612,445				606,384

		Other investments		46,569				46,061

		Deferred taxation		2,500				2,500

		Current assets

		Property development costs		309,921				342,184

		Inventories		64,214				67,355

		Marketable securities		8,021				8,021

		Trade and other receivables		228,611				216,468

		Amount owing by associates		135,030				133,631

		Deposits with licensed banks		166,625				186,382

		Cash and bank balances		254,886				248,862

				1,167,308				1,202,903

		Less: current liabilities

		Trade and other payables		267,158				285,186

		Amount owing to associates		67,399				57,405

		Bank borrowings		83,567				110,721

		Tax		15,768				11,827

				433,892				465,139

		Net current assets		733,416				737,764

				3,034,307				2,995,288
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				31.03.2005				31.03.2004

				RM '000				RM '000

		Operating activities

		Receipts from customers		147,691				96,632

		Payments to contractors, suppliers and employees		(102,148)				(84,227)

		Cash flow from/(used in) operations		45,543				12,405

		Interest paid		(13,641)				(10,735)

		Income taxes paid		(4,261)				(2,970)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		27,641				(1,300)

		Investing activities

		Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired		- 0				(46,290)

		Interest received		2,570				751

		Dividend received		- 0				2,352

		Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		65				155

		Purchase of real property assets		(30,160)				(940)

		Repayments/advances to/from associates		8,595				(9,269)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		(18,930)				(53,241)

		Financing activities

		Proceeds from shares issued by the Company		4,744				6,099

		Repayment of bank borrowings, net of receipts		(20,000)				(30,173)

		Dividends paid		- 0				(20,944)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		(15,256)				(45,018)

		Foreign currencies exchange difference		(34)				61

		Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(6,579)				(99,498)

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		426,055				228,668

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		419,476				129,170
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		Date of		No. of		Par				Total issued &

		allotment		shares		Value				paid-up

				allotted		RM		Type of issue		RM

		As at 31 March 2005								728,550,472.50

		07.04.05		52,125		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		728,576,535.00

		15.04.05		22,500		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		728,587,785.00

		22.04.05		2,250		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		728,588,910.00

		12.05.05		372,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM0.93 per share		728,774,910.00

		12.05.05		143,000		0.50		Exercise of IGB ESOS at RM1.05 per share		728,846,410.00

		25.05.05		7,500		0.50		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		728,850,160.00
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				Issued and fully paid ordinary				1% Irredeemable Convertible

				shares of RM0.50 each				Preference Shares of RM1 each				Non-distributable				Distributable

														Revaluation

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		and other		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		At 1 January 2005		1,413,875		706,937		86,413		86,413		549,608		17,559		931,566		2,292,083

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		25,851		25,851

		Issue of shares:

		Employees' Share Options		4,955		2,478		- 0		- 0		2,266		- 0		- 0		4,744

		Conversion of ICPS 2002/2007		38,271		19,135		(51,028)		(51,028)		31,893		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Currency translation differences		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(61)		- 0		(61)

		Capital distribution-in-specie of Kris shares		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(202,635)		183,019		- 0		(19,616)

		Net gain not recognised in income statement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(202,635)		182,958		- 0		(19,677)

		At 31 March 2005		1,457,101		728,550		35,385		35,385		381,132		200,517		957,417		2,303,001
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								Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

								Quarter				Year				Year To				Year To

								ended				Quarter ended				Date ended				Date ended

								31.03.2005				31.03.2004				31.03.2005				31.03.2004

				Net profit for the period		RM '000		25,851				18,365				25,851				18,365

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		1,456,310				1,169,414				1,456,310				1,169,414

				Basic earnings per share		sen		1.78				1.57				1.78				1.57

				Net profit for the period		RM '000		25,851				18,365				25,851				18,365

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		1,456,310				1,169,414				1,456,310				1,169,414

				Adjustments for ICPS2002/2007		'000		64,538				134,169				64,538				134,169

				Adjustments for Warrants		'000		- 0				56,582				- 0				56,582

				Adjustments for share options		'000		1,629				5,240				1,629				5,240

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares for

				diluted earnings per share		'000		1,522,477				1,365,405				1,522,477				1,365,405

				Diluted earnings per share		sen		1.70				1.35				1.70				1.35
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										Cumulative current

						Current quarter				Year-To-Date

						ended 31.03.2005				ended 31.03.2005

						RM '000				RM '000

				Malaysian income tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		7,347				7,347

				- Associates		2,204				2,204

				Transferred from deferred tax		6,235				6,235

						15,786				15,786

				Overseas tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		17				17

				- Associates		927				927

				Transferred from deferred tax

						16,730				16,730
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						RM '000

				Long term borrowings:

				Secured

				Term Loan		75,000

				Redeemable Bonds		400,000

				Unsecured

				Term Loan		78,803

						553,803

				Short term borrowings:

				Secured

				Short term loan		80,000

				Bank overdraft		- 0

				Unsecured

				Current portion of term loan		1,532

				Short term loan		- 0

				Bank overdraft		2,035

						83,567

				TOTAL		637,370

				Shareholders' funds as at 31 March 2005		2,303,001
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				Issued and fully paid ordinary				1% Irredeemable Convertible

				shares of RM0.50 each				Preference Shares of RM1.00 each				Non-distributable				Distributable

														Revaluation

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		and other		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		At 1 January 2004

		As previously reported		1,163,611		581,805		178,445		178,445		402,215		79,095		857,243		2,098,803

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		18,365		18,365

		Issue of shares:

		Employees' Share Options		6,549		3,275		- 0		- 0		2,816		- 0		- 0		6,091

		Conversion of Warrants 1999/2004		8		4		- 0		- 0		4		- 0		- 0		8

		Currency translation differences		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		33		- 0		33

		Net loss not recognised in income statement		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		33		- 0		33

		At 31 March 2004		1,170,168		585,084		178,445		178,445		405,035		79,128		875,608		2,123,300






